

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re Estate of IRENE GORNEY.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

ESTATE OF IRENE GORNEY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 153370
Court of Appeals No. 323090
Huron Probate Court
LC No. 13-039597-CZ

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

In re Estate of WILLIAM B. FRENCH.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

DANIEL GENE FRENCH, Personal
Representative for the Estate of WILLIAM
B. FRENCH,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 153370
Court of Appeals No. 323185
Calhoun Probate Court
LC No. 2013-000992-CZ

In re Estate of WILMA KETCHUM.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

ESTATE OF WILMA KETCHUM,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 153370
Court of Appeals No. 323304
Clinton Probate Court
LC No. 14-28416-CZ

In re Estate of OLIVE RASMER.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

RICHARD RASMER, Personal
Representative of the Estate of OLIVE
RASMER,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 153370
Court of Appeals No. 326642
Bay Probate Court
LC No. 14-049740-CZ

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

Brian K. McLaughlin (P74958)
Geraldine A. Brown (P67601)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Michigan Department
of Health and Human Services
Plaintiffs-Appellants
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7700

Dated: May 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. There is no substantive-due-process violation because MCL 400.112g <i>et seq.</i> is not applied retroactively.....	2
II. Cost-effectiveness is an agency determination and is not subject to litigation in the probate courts.....	8
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising v East Lansing (After Remand)</i> , 463 Mich 17 (2000)	4
<i>Bd of Regents of State Colleges v Roth</i> , 408 US 564 (1972)	6
<i>City of Detroit v Walker</i> , 445 Mich 682 (1994)	5
<i>GMAC LLC v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 286 Mich App 365 (2009)	7
<i>In re Estate of Keyes</i> , 498 Mich 968 (2016)	2
<i>In re Gorney Estate</i> , _ Mich App _ (2016)	1, 8, 9
<i>In re Kurzyniec Estate</i> , 207 Mich App 531 (1994)	4
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA</i> 38, 490 Mich 295 (2011)	5
<i>Lahti v Fosterling</i> , 357 Mich 578 (1959)	4
<i>Landgraf v USI Film Products</i> , 511 US 244 (1994)	5, 6, 7
<i>Richardson v Belcher</i> , 404 US 78 (1971)	6
<i>Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp</i> , 466 Mich 57 (2002)	3
<i>Saxon v Dep't of Social Services</i> , 191 Mich App 689 (1991)	6

TIG Ins Co, Inc v Dep't of Treasury,
464 Mich 548 (2001) 2

United States v Carlton,
512 US 26 (1994) 6

Statutes

42 USC 1396c..... 2

42 USC 1396p(b) 3

42 USC 2000e..... 5

MCL 24.306..... 8

MCL 400.112g passim

MCL 400.112g(3)(a) 3

MCL 400.112g(3)(b) 3

MCL 400.112g(4)..... 1, 8, 9

MCL 400.112g(5)..... 1, 2, 3, 8

MCL 400.112h..... 4

MCL 400.112k..... passim

MCL 600.631 8

Regulations

42 CFR 430.35..... 2

42 CFR 447.256(c)..... 3

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 6, § 28..... 8
